

NO. 21-1261

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH
CIRCUIT**

DEBORAH HOWARD, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

CITY OF DETROIT, MI, et al.,
Defendants-Appellees

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN AT DETROIT
NO. 2:20-CV-10382-NGE**

**BRIEF OF THE NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE AND EDUCATIONAL FUND,
INC. AND THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF MICHIGAN
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS AND
REVERSAL**

Sarah Tremont
Shankar Duraiswamy
Connor Kelley
Greg Terryn
COVINGTON &
BURLING LLP
850 Tenth St. NW
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 662-6000

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Sherrilyn Ifill
Director-Counsel
Janai Nelson
Samuel Spital
NAACP LEGAL
DEFENSE &
EDUCATIONAL FUND,
INC.
40 Rector St., 5th Floor
New York, NY 10006
(212) 965-2200

Coty Montag
Ajmel Quereshi
NAACP LEGAL
DEFENSE &
EDUCATIONAL FUND,
INC.
700 14th St. NW, Suite
600
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 682-1300

*Counsel for NAACP
Legal Defense and
Educational Fund, Inc.*

Bonsitu Kitaba-Gaviglio
Daniel S. Korobkin
AMERICAN CIVIL
LIBERTIES UNION
FUND OF MICHIGAN
2966 Woodward Ave.
Detroit, MI 48201
(313) 578-6823

*Counsel for American
Civil Liberties Union of
Michigan*

July 7, 2021

**DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS
AND FINANCIAL INTEREST**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATUTORY AND FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	5
I. Detroit Homeowners’ Access to Review of Their Property Tax Assessments Hinges on Filing a Timely Complaint with the Board of Assessors.....	5
II. In 2017, the City of Detroit’s Belated Assessment Notices Deprived Detroit Homeowners of the Opportunity to Obtain Review of Their Property Tax Assessments.....	7
III. The District Court Dismissed Plaintiffs’ Due Process Challenge, Disregarding the Unique Facts of this Case and Misconstruing the Scope and Purpose of the Tax Injunction Act.	10
ARGUMENT.....	12
I. The Tax Injunction Act Does Not Bar Plaintiffs’ Claims from Federal Court Because Defendants’ Property Tax Assessment Process Did Not Provide a “Plain, Speedy and Efficient” Remedy in This Instance.	12
A. The Tax Injunction Act Does Not Bar Federal Jurisdiction When the State Fails to Provide a “Plain, Speedy and Efficient” Remedy.....	13
B. Defendants’ Belated Notices Denied Plaintiffs Access to a “Plain, Speedy and Efficient” Remedy for Correcting Their Property Overassessments.....	14
1. Defendants’ Late Notices Precluded Plaintiffs from Participating in the State’s Review Process.....	15
2. Defendants Failed to Correct Their Belated Notices or Inform Plaintiffs That an Alternative Remedy was Available.	16

3.	Plaintiffs Have No “Plain, Speedy And Efficient” Alternative to the Foreclosed Review Process Because the Alternative Procedures Identified by Defendants Were Barred by Michigan Law and Entirely Speculative.	21
C.	Allowing Plaintiffs’ Claims to be Heard in Federal Court Would Not Undermine Congressional Intent in Enacting the Tax Injunction Act.....	25
	CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Aluminum Co. of Am. v. Dep’t of Treasury of State of Mich.</i> , 522 F.2d 1120 (6th Cir. 1975)	22, 23
<i>Chippewa Trading Co. v. Cox</i> , 365 F.3d 538 (6th Cir. 2004)	13, 17, 19
<i>Colonial Pipeline Co. v. Collins</i> , 921 F.2d 1237 (11th Cir. 1991)	14
<i>Fair Assessment in Real Estate Ass’n v. McNary</i> , 454 U.S. 100 (1981).....	13
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. of Cal. v. Alcan Aluminum Ltd.</i> , 493 U.S. 331 (1990).....	14, 21, 22
<i>Freed v. Thomas</i> , 976 F.3d 729 (6th Cir. 2020)	26
<i>Hanover Am. Ins. Co. v. Tattooed Millionaire Ent.</i> , LLC, 974 F.3d 767 (6th Cir. 2020).....	27
<i>Henderson v. Vision Property Management</i> , No. 2:20-cv-12649 (E.D. Mich. filed Sept. 29, 2020).....	1
<i>Hibbs v. Winn</i> , 542 U.S. 88, 108 n.10 (2004)	22, 26
<i>Islamic Center of Nashville v. Tennessee</i> , 872 F.3d 377 (6th Cir. 2017)	13
<i>Jehovah Shalom Church of God v. City of Detroit</i> , 2020 WL 1963987 (Mich. Ct. App. Apr. 23, 2020).....	23
<i>Johnston v. City of Livonia</i> , 441 N.W.2d 41 (Mich. Ct. App. 1989).....	24
<i>Jones v. Flowers</i> , 547 U.S. 220 (2006).....	17

McLaren Health Care Corp. v. Grand Blanc Township,
2021 WL 1583171 (Mich. Ct. App. Apr. 22, 2021).....23

MorningSide Cmty. Org. v. Sabree,
No. 16-008807 (Mich. Cir. Ct. filed July 13, 2016).....1, 24

Morningside Cmty. Org. v. Wayne County Treasurer,
2017 WL 4182985 (Mich. Ct. App. Sept. 21, 2017).....2

Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co.,
339 U.S. 306 (1950).....17, 18, 19, 21

Northwest Airlines, Inc. v. Tennessee State Bd. of Equalization,
11 F.3d 70 (6th Cir. 1993)14

Rosewell v. LaSalle Nat. Bank,
450 U.S. 503 (1981).....13, 14, 22, 23, 24

Szymanski v. City of Westland,
362 N.W.2d 224 (Mich. 1984).....22

Taylor v. Detroit,
No. 20-cv-11860 (E.D. Mich. filed July 9, 2020)1

Wikman v. City of Novi,
322 N.W.2d 103 (Mich. 1982).....23

Willman v. Att’y Gen. of United States,
972 F.3d 819 (6th Cir. 2020)27

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 13413, 10, 12, 13

42 U.S.C. § 198321

M.C.L. § 205.7315, 6

M.C.L. § 205.735a6, 22, 23

M.C.L. § 205.7535, 6

M.C.L. § 211.105

M.C.L. § 211.245
M.C.L. § 211.24c5, 7, 15
M.C.L. § 205.74124

Other Authorities

Christine MacDonald & Mark Betancourt, Detroit homeowners
overtaxed \$600 million, The Detroit News (Jan. 11, 2020),
<https://www.detroitnews.com/story/news/local/detroit-city/housing/2020/01/09/detroit-homeowners-overtaxed-600-million/2698518001/> (last visited July 7, 2021)2

City of Detroit, Property Assessment Appeal Information,
<https://detroitmi.gov/departments/office-chief-financial-officer/ocfo-divisions/office-assessor/property-assessment-appeal-information> (last visited July 7, 2021)25
